Regulation S-X and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical audited consolidated financial
statements and unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus beginning on page F-7.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what the Company’s
consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position would have been if this transaction had occurred
on the date indicated and are not intended to project the Company’s consolidated results of operations or consolidated
financial position for any future period or date.

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

80

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on estimates and certain assumptions that the Company believes are
reasonable. The unaudited consolidated pro forma adjustments and primary assumptions are described in the
accompanying notes herein.

F-2

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

81

GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

GreenMan Disposal of Business

Historical Molded
Rubber Pro Forma Pro Forma

Consolidated Product
Business Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
Cash $263,612 $69,232 $—  $194,380
Certificates of deposit, restricted 557,500 —  —  557,500
Accounts receivable, net 488,349 253,373 —  234,976
Inventory 1,046,471 823,042 —  223,429
Value assigned to assets held for resale —  —  500,000(1) 500,000
Other current assets 600,948 25,311 —  575,637
Total current assets 2,956,880 1,170,958 500,000 2,285,922
Property, plant and equipment 966,085 484,340 —  481,745
Other assets 1,915,945 210,670 —  1,705,275
Total assets $5,838,910 $1,865,968 $500,000 $4,472,942

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts Payable $918,431 $293,638 $—  $624,793
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 873,933 254,637 —  619,296
Notes payable, current 1,413,726 237,694 —  1,176,032
Notes payable, related party, current 435,565 —  —  435,565
Obligations under lease settlement, current 68,518 —  —  68,518
Total current liabilities 3,710,173 785,969 —  2,924,204
Notes payable, non-current 325,686 212,945 —  112,741
Obligations under lease settlement, non-current 505,540 —  —  505,540
Convertible notes payable 126,154 —  —  126,154
Total liabilities 4,667,553 998,914 —  4,667,553

Preferred stock —  —  —  —
Common stock 354,501 —  —  354,501
Additional paid in capital 39,226,730 —  —  39,226,730
Common shares held as collateral (20,000 ) —  —  (20,000 )
Accumulated deficit (38,389,874) 867,054 500,000(1) (38,756,928)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,171,357 867,054 500,000 804,303
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $5,838,910 $1,865,968 $500,000 $4,472,942

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

82

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

F-3

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

83

GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

GreenMan Disposal of Business

Historical Molded
Rubber Pro Forma Pro Forma

Consolidated Product
Business Adjustments Consolidated

Net sales $791,759 $431,557 $—  $360,202
Cost of sales 814,174 417,728 —  396,446
Gross (loss) profit (22,415 ) 13,829 —  (36,244 )